increases in the customer charge for a Columbia rate district customer and Marietta rate district

customer are lower than the Company’s original rate filing,19 these reductions reflect the

Company’s own removal of some costs from the customer-related function. CWC St. 3R at 9. As

discussed in the sections below, the OCA’s primary customer charge recommendation is based

upon cost of service principles and consideration of other sound principles of rate design. OCA

17 “My reduced customer charges at the Company’s filed-for revenue increase would require increases in the

Company’s proposed volumetric rates.” OCA St. 3R at 4.

18  www.puc.pa.gov/PcDocs/488488.doc

19  In direct, CWC proposed to increase the Columbia rate district customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter to $15.29, a

48.3% increase and the comparable Marietta rate district charge to $15.29, an 86.5% increase. OCA St. 1 at 6-7, 10.

http://www.puc.pa.gov/PcDocs/488488.doc

64

witness Mierzwa developed an alternative recommendation, in the event that the Commission

determines that some element of indirect costs may be recovered through the customer charge.

OCA St. 3 at 9-10.

Rate District

CWC Proposed - Rejoinder

Monthly Customer Charge

Current Proposed $ Increase % Increase

Columbia20 $10.31  $14.79 $4.48 43.5%

Marietta21 $8.20 $14.79 $6.59 80.4%

Rate District

OCA Recommended

Monthly Customer Charge22

Current OCA $ Increase % Increase

Columbia $10.31  $12.45 $2.14 20.8%

Marietta $8.20 $12.45 $4.25 51.8%

Rate District

OCA Alternative

Monthly Customer Charge23

Current Adjusted $ Increase % Increase

Columbia $10.31  $13.56 $3.25 31.5%

Marietta $8.20 $13.56 $5.36 65.4%

I&E’s recommended customer charges closely align with the OCA’s primary recommendation

(18.2% for Columbia and 48.7% for Marietta).24 OSBA’s recommended customer charges are

close to the OCA’s alternative recommendation (34.6% for Columbia and 69.3% for Marietta).25

These comparisons support the reasonableness of the OCA’s position and underscore that

CWC’s proposal to raise customer charges by 43.5% for Columbia rate division customers and

by 80.4% for Marietta rate division customers is unreasonably high. For the cost of service-

20 CWC Exh. DF-9RJ at 1.

21 CWC Exh. DF-9RJ at 1.

[…]

The OCA respectfully requests the Commission to deny the water rate increase requested

by Columbia Water Company and approve a smaller increase of $657,819 based on the record

evidence including the OCA testimonies, and the contents of this Main Brief. The OCA further

recommends that CWC should be required to follow the OCA’s recommendations regarding

isolation valves and customer service logs.

Respectfully Submitted,

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street

5th Floor, Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

717-783-5048

Dated: September 12, 2023

/s/  Erin L. Gannon
Erin L. Gannon

Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate

PA Attorney I.D. # 83487

EGannon@paoca.org

Barrett C. Sheridan

Assistant Consumer Advocate

PA Attorney I.D. # 61138

BSheridan@paoca.org

Counsel for:

Patrick M. Cicero

Consumer Advocate

mailto:EGannon@paoca.org
mailto:BSheridan@paoca.org

Appendix A
Rate Case Tables

Appendix A

Rate Case Tables

TABLE I
Columbia Water Company

R-2023-3040258
INCOME SUMMARY

Pro Forma
Present
Rates Recommended Adjusted Revenue

Total
Allowable

(1)
Adjustments

Present Rates
Adjustment Revenues

$ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenues 7,244.926 0.000 7,244.926 657.819 7,902.745
Deductions:
  O & M Expense 4,079.604 (206.842) 3,872.762 0.000 3,872.762
  Depreciation 1,174.375 0.000 1,174.375 0.000 1,174.375

  Taxes:
   State 58.409 12.653 71.063 55.849 126.911
   Federal 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
   Other 240.832 (2.249) 238.584 0.000 238.584

Total Expenses 5,553.220 (196.437) 5,356.783 55.849 5,412.632
PennVest Revenues 1,308.122 1,308.122 1,308.122
Net Inc. Available for
Return 383.584 196.437 580.021 601.970 1,181.991
Rate Base 18,750.106 (25.501) 18,724.605 18,724.605

Recommended Rate
of Return 2.05% 6.31%

(1) Rebuttal Testimony of Gary D. Shambaugh, Exhibit GDS No. 1-R.

($000)

TABLE I(A)
Columbia Water Company

R-2023-3040258
RATE OF RETURN

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Long-term Debt 49.40% 3.15% 1.56% 1.56%
Short-term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Cost of Debt 1.56%

Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.915100 0.00%
Common Equity 50.60% 9.40% 4.76% 0.915100 5.20%

100.00% 6.31% 6.76%

Pre-Tax Interest Coverage 4.34

After-Tax Interest Coverage 4.06

TABLE I(B)
Columbia Water Company

[…]

Federal Income Tax Rate 0.000

Federal Income Tax Adjustment 0.000

(1) Exhibit GDS No. 5-R, Pg. 1 of 2,  Line 37.
(2) Rebuttal Testimony of Gary D. Shambaugh, Exhibit GDS

TABLE IV
Columbia Water Company

R-2023-3040258
CASH WORKING CAPITAL Adjustment

Company Operation and Maintenance Expense (1) 4079.604

Less: Purchased Water Expense (1) 0.000
   Bad Debt (1) 11.800

Company Total 4067.804

OCA O&M Expense Adjustments (Table II) -206.842

Total with OCA Adjustments 3860.962

Company Adjusted Cash Working Capital = Based on 45 days 501.510
OCA Adjusted Cash Working Capital = Based on 45 days 476.009

Cash Working Capital - 12 Months Ended 12/31/2023 (1) 501.510

Company Net Change 0.000
OCA Net Change -25.501

OCA Adjustment to Cash Working Capital -25.501

(1) Rebuttal Testimony of Gary D. Shambaugh, Exhibit GDS No. 1-R.

($000)

Appendix B
Class Rate Impact Analysis

Appendix B

Class Rate Impact Analysis

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY
RATE IMPACT ANALYSIS BY CLASS AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Company Revenue Requirements Claim and OCA Primary Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 3,646,845$   4,098,038$   451,193$   12.4%
Commercial 749,170$   887,157$   137,987$   18.4%
Industrial 213,402$   303,797$   90,395$   42.4%
Public Authority 67,105$   75,579$   8,474$   12.6%
Private Fire 89,947$   90,907$   960$   1.1%
Public Fire 248,424$   250,856$   2,432$   1.0%
   TOTAL 5,014,893$   5,706,334$   691,441$   13.8%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 612,005$   802,135$   190,130$   31.1%
Commercial 61,746$   89,243$   27,497$   44.5%
Industrial 117,657$   192,149$   74,492$   63.3%
Public Authority 14,389$   21,864$   7,475$   51.9%
Private Fire 30,937$   33,436$   2,499$   8.1%
Public Fire 40,284$   44,776$   4,492$   11.1%
   TOTAL 877,018$   1,183,603$   306,585$   35.0%

Consolidated Division Total 5,891,911$   6,889,937$   998,026$   16.9%

OCA Recommended Revenue Requirement and OCA Primary Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 3,646,845$   3,883,032$   236,187$   6.5%
Commercial 749,170$   840,337$   91,167$   12.2%
Industrial 213,402$   287,910$   74,508$   34.9%
Public Authority 67,105$   71,595$   4,490$   6.7%
Private Fire 89,947$   90,907$   960$   1.1%
Public Fire 248,424$   250,856$   2,432$   1.0%
   TOTAL 5,014,893$   5,424,637$   409,744$   8.2%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 612,005$   759,984$   147,979$   24.2%
Commercial 61,746$   84,544$   22,798$   36.9%
Industrial 117,657$   182,130$   64,473$   54.8%
Public Authority 14,389$   20,716$   6,327$   44.0%
Private Fire 30,937$   33,436$   2,499$   8.1%
Public Fire 40,284$   44,776$   4,492$   11.1%
   TOTAL 877,018$   1,125,586$   248,568$   28.3%

Consolidated Division Total 5,891,911$   6,550,223$   658,312$   11.2%

Page 1 of 2
TABLE A

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY
RATE IMPACT ANALYSIS BY CLASS AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Company Revenue Requirements Claim and OCA Alternate Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 3,646,845$   4,123,825$   476,980$   13.1%
Commercial 749,170$   879,701$   130,531$   17.4%
Industrial 213,402$   297,299$   83,897$   39.3%
Public Authority 67,105$   76,354$   9,249$   13.8%
Private Fire 89,947$   90,907$   960$   1.1%
Public Fire 248,424$   250,856$   2,432$   1.0%
   TOTAL 5,014,893$   5,718,942$   704,049$   14.0%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 612,005$   798,604$   186,599$   30.5%
Commercial 61,746$   89,387$   27,641$   44.8%
Industrial 117,657$   186,539$   68,882$   58.5%
Public Authority 14,389$   21,685$   7,296$   50.7%
Private Fire 30,937$   33,436$   2,499$   8.1%
Public Fire 40,284$   44,776$   4,492$   11.1%
   TOTAL 877,018$   1,174,427$   297,409$   33.9%

Consolidated Division Total 5,891,911$   6,893,369$   1,001,458$   17.0%

OCA Recommended Revenue Requirement and OCA Alternate Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 3,646,845$   3,907,077$   260,232$   7.1%
Commercial 749,170$   832,213$   83,043$   11.1%
Industrial 213,402$   280,773$   67,371$   31.6%
Public Authority 67,105$   72,450$   5,345$   8.0%
Private Fire 89,947$   90,907$   960$   1.1%
Public Fire 248,424$   250,856$   2,432$   1.0%
   TOTAL 5,014,893$   5,434,276$   419,383$   8.4%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 612,005$   755,690$   143,685$   23.5%
Commercial 61,746$   84,673$   22,927$   37.1%
Industrial 117,657$   175,960$   58,303$   49.6%
Public Authority 14,389$   20,519$   6,130$   42.6%
Private Fire 30,937$   33,436$   2,499$   8.1%
Public Fire 40,284$   44,776$   4,492$   11.1%
   TOTAL 877,018$   1,115,054$   238,036$   27.1%

Consolidated Division Total 5,891,911$   6,549,330$   657,419$   11.2%

TABLE A
Page 2 of 2

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY
PRESENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGES AND % OF INCREASE FROM EXISTING RATES

Company Revenue Requirements Claim and OCA Primary Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 10.31$   12.45$   2.14$   20.8%
3/4" 15.49$   17.80$   2.31$   14.9%
1" 25.82$   28.51$   2.69$   10.4%

1-1/2" 51.64$   55.28$   3.64$   7.0%
2" 82.62$   87.41$   4.79$   5.8%
3" 154.89$   173.08$   18.19$   11.7%
4" 258.15$   269.46$   11.31$   4.4%
6" 516.32$   537.19$   20.87$   4.0%
8" 826.10$   858.46$   32.36$   3.9%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 8.20$   12.45$   4.25$   51.8%
3/4" 12.30$   17.80$   5.50$   44.7%
1" 20.50$   28.51$   8.01$   39.1%

1-1/2" 41.00$   55.28$   14.28$   34.8%
2" 65.60$   87.41$   21.81$   33.2%
3" 123.00$   173.08$   50.08$   40.7%
4" 205.00$   269.46$   64.46$   31.4%
6" 410.00$   537.19$   127.19$   31.0%
8" 738.00$   858.46$   120.46$   16.3%

OCA Recommended Revenue Requirement and OCA Primary Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 10.31$   11.80$   1.49$   14.5%
3/4" 15.49$   16.87$   1.38$   8.9%
1" 25.82$   27.02$   1.20$   4.6%

1-1/2" 51.64$   52.38$   0.74$   1.4%
2" 82.62$   82.83$   0.21$   0.3%
3" 154.89$   164.01$   9.12$   5.9%
4" 258.15$   255.34$   (2.81)$   -1.1%
6" 516.32$   509.04$   (7.28)$   -1.4%
8" 826.10$   813.48$   (12.62)$   -1.5%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 8.20$   11.80$   3.60$   43.9%
3/4" 12.30$   16.87$   4.57$   37.2%
1" 20.50$   27.02$   6.52$   31.8%

1-1/2" 41.00$   52.38$   11.38$   27.8%
2" 65.60$   82.83$   17.23$   26.3%
3" 123.00$   164.01$   41.01$   33.3%
4" 205.00$   255.34$   50.34$   24.6%
6" 410.00$   509.04$   99.04$   24.2%
8" 738.00$   813.48$   75.48$   10.2%

Page 1 of 2
TABLE B

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY
PRESENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGES AND % OF INCREASE FROM EXISTING RATES

Company Revenue Requirements Claim and OCA Alternate Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 10.31$   13.56$   3.25$   31.5%
3/4" 15.49$   19.20$   3.71$   24.0%
1" 25.82$   30.48$   4.66$   18.0%

1-1/2" 51.64$   58.66$   7.02$   13.6%
2" 82.62$   92.49$   9.87$   11.9%
3" 154.89$   182.68$   27.79$   17.9%
4" 258.15$   284.15$   26.00$   10.1%
6" 516.32$   566.02$   49.70$   9.6%
8" 826.10$   904.26$   78.16$   9.5%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 8.20$   13.56$   5.36$   65.4%
3/4" 12.30$   19.20$   6.90$   56.1%
1" 20.50$   30.48$   9.98$   48.7%

1-1/2" 41.00$   58.66$   17.66$   43.1%
2" 65.60$   92.49$   26.89$   41.0%
3" 123.00$   182.68$   59.68$   48.5%
4" 205.00$   284.15$   79.15$   38.6%
6" 410.00$   566.02$   156.02$   38.1%
8" 738.00$   904.26$   166.26$   22.5%

OCA Recommended Revenue Requirement and OCA Alternate Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 10.31$   12.96$   2.65$   25.7%
3/4" 15.49$   18.35$   2.86$   18.5%
1" 25.82$   29.12$   3.30$   12.8%

1-1/2" 51.64$   56.05$   4.41$   8.5%
2" 82.62$   88.37$   5.75$   7.0%
3" 154.89$   174.55$   19.66$   12.7%
4" 258.15$   271.51$   13.36$   5.2%
6" 516.32$   540.83$   24.51$   4.7%
8" 826.10$   864.02$   37.92$   4.6%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Meter Size Rates Rates Increase Percent

5/8" 8.20$   12.96$   4.76$   58.0%
3/4" 12.30$   18.35$   6.05$   49.2%
1" 20.50$   29.12$   8.62$   42.0%

1-1/2" 41.00$   56.05$   15.05$   36.7%
2" 65.60$   88.37$   22.77$   34.7%
3" 123.00$   174.55$   51.55$   41.9%
4" 205.00$   271.51$   66.51$   32.4%
6" 410.00$   540.83$   130.83$   31.9%
8" 738.00$   864.02$   126.02$   17.1%

Page 2 of 2
TABLE B

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES FOR THE AVERAGE CUSTOMER BILL BY CLASS ($ AND % INCREASE)

Company Revenue Requirements Claim and OCA Primary Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 37.67$   42.09$   4.42$   11.7%
Commercial 149.07$   172.37$   23.30$   15.6%
Industrial 598.10$   780.91$   182.81$   30.6%
Public Authority 21.83$   24.93$   3.10$   14.2%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 32.57$   42.09$   9.52$   29.2%
Commercial 100.87$   172.37$   71.50$   70.9%
Industrial 544.42$   780.91$   236.49$   43.4%
Public Authority 20.38$   24.93$   4.55$   22.3%

OCA Recommended Revenue Requirement and OCA Primary Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 37.67$   39.24$   1.57$   4.2%
Commercial 149.07$   160.06$   10.99$   7.4%
Industrial 598.10$   729.09$   130.99$   21.9%
Public Authority 21.83$   23.35$   1.52$   7.0%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 32.57$   39.24$   6.67$   20.5%
Commercial 100.87$   160.06$   59.19$   58.7%
Industrial 544.42$   729.09$   184.67$   33.9%
Public Authority 20.38$   23.35$   2.97$   14.6%

Page 1 of 2
TABLE C

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES FOR THE AVERAGE CUSTOMER BILL BY CLASS ($ AND % INCREASE)

Company Revenue Requirements Claim and OCA Alternate Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 37.67$   42.21$   4.54$   12.1%
Commercial 149.07$   169.52$   20.45$   13.7%
Industrial 598.10$   778.90$   180.80$   30.2%
Public Authority 21.83$   25.62$   3.79$   17.4%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 32.57$   42.21$   9.64$   29.6%
Commercial 100.87$   169.52$   68.65$   68.1%
Industrial 544.42$   778.90$   234.48$   43.1%
Public Authority 20.38$   25.62$   5.24$   25.7%

OCA Recommended Revenue Requirement and OCA Alternate Customer Charge Recommendation

Columbia Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 37.67$   39.88$   2.21$   5.9%
Commercial 149.07$   163.27$   14.20$   9.5%
Industrial 598.10$   740.09$   141.99$   23.7%
Public Authority 21.83$   23.62$   1.79$   8.2%

Marietta Division
Present Proposed

Class Rates Rates Increase Percent

Residential 32.57$   39.88$   7.31$   22.4%
Commercial 100.87$   163.27$   62.40$   61.9%
Industrial 544.42$   740.09$   195.67$   35.9%
Public Authority 20.38$   23.62$   3.24$   15.9%

TABLE C
Page 2 of 2

Appendix C
Proposed Findings of Fact

Appendix C

Proposed Findings of Fact

OCA Main Brief Appendix C

1 of 10

OCA PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

INTRODUCTION

1. Columbia rate district customers separately pay a PENNVEST surcharge at a flat rate of

$9.69 per month. The Columbia Water Company Supplement No. 117 To Tariff – Water

Pa. P.U.C. No. 7, 4 (Order Feb. 9, 2023).

RATE BASE

2. The OCA and Company are in agreement as to the method to identify the cash working

capital component of rate base.  OCA St. 1 at 5.